The following summarizes changes in the total OPEB liability as reconciled to OPEB expense during the
year ended June 30, 2021:

26,493,776$

(25,110,332)
1,383,444

Changes in deferred outflows 314,389
Changes in deferred inflows (469,983)
Employer contributions and implicit subsidy 1,150,396
OPEB Expense 2,378,246$

Total OPEB liability ending
Total OPEB liability beginning
Change in total OPEB liability

Sensitivity to Changes in the Discount Rate - The net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the
District's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher, is as follows:

(1% Decrease ) 2.16% (1% Increase )
Total OPEB Liability 29,096,332$   26,493,776$   24,148,085$

Municipal Bond Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates - The net OPEB liability of the District, as
well as what the District's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend
rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than current healthcare cost trend
rates, is as follows:

(1% Decrease ) 3.50% (1% Increase )
Total OPEB Liability 22,970,574$   26,493,776$   30,825,587$

Trend Rate

Page 52

REQUIRED
SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION

Page 53

Variance with
 Final Budget

Actual Positive -
Original Final (GAAP Basis) (Negative)

Revenues:
LCFF sources 49,583,812$   51,509,118$   51,845,554$   336,436$
Federal 1,964,973 4,401,989 4,598,101   196,112
Other state 3,165,819 4,876,526 7,822,780   2,946,254
Other local 9,465,963 8,878,911 9,037,972   159,061

Total revenues 64,180,567   69,666,544   73,304,407   3,637,863

Expenditures:
Certificated salaries 23,300,820 24,699,882 24,696,678 3,204
Classified salaries 9,575,149 10,056,520 10,052,954 3,566
Employee benefits 15,372,774 15,296,112 15,253,294 42,818
Books and supplies 2,220,825 3,565,313 3,564,048 1,265
Services and other operating expenditures 11,203,504 11,078,806 10,393,642 685,164
Capital outlay 236,576 290,717 145,636 145,081
Other outgo 3,232,565 3,181,616 2,573,078 608,538

Total expenditures 65,142,213   68,168,966   66,679,330   1,489,636

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures (961,646)   1,497,578   6,625,077   5,127,499

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -   -   -   -
Transfers out (250,000)   (260,000)   (250,000)   10,000

Total other financing sources (uses) (250,000)   (260,000)   (250,000)   10,000

Net change in fund balance (1,211,646)   1,237,578   6,375,077   5,137,499

Fund balances beginning 6,771,630   6,771,630   6,771,630   -
Prior period adjustment - GASB 84 774,696   774,696   774,696   -

Fund balance beginning as restated 7,546,326   7,546,326   7,546,326

Fund balances ending 6,334,680$   8,783,904$   13,921,403$   5,137,499$

The District employs budget control by object codes and by individual appropriation accounts. Budgets are prepared on the
modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. The budgets are revised during the year by the Board
of Education to provide for revised priorities. Expenditures cannot legally exceed appropriations by major object code. The
originally adopted and final revised budgets for the General Fund are presented as Required Supplementary Information. The